DUNILDIN

INFORMATION

E OF CONNECTICUT

	M	[m] [A 1-0	isposition date	
At M	Ball Box	House II W. D.	A	gency number	

JD-CR-71 REV 1-17 Police Case number 2200012357

Vernon PD

146

	cticut vs.(Nar	THE PARTY OF THE P											
ilis, Jaimi	e, M.						Vernon		Date of birth			50 W 7	d Describber
ires\$									10/26/19		Auth	ority of the	ed Prosecuting State of
					-	Good	graphical		Court date		Cont	ecticut ch	narges that:
be held at (T	rown) Court - Cr	Iminal				area	40						Reason
unt One -	- Did commi	the offense of:				17.00				Continue	d to	Purpose	Reasuri
SSAULT	3RD DEC	,			- 10		In violation of Ge	neral Stat	ute number	+			
(Town)		10000	bout (Date)				53a-61						
ernon		t the offense of	/2022				-						
	RLY CON											4	-
(Town)	CLT COIN	On or a	about (Date)				In violation of Gen 53a-182	eral Statu	te number			W.	
ernon			4/2022				534-102			-	_	1	
sunt Three-	— Did comm	t the offense of	ţ.										
	NJURY T		about (Date)			In violation of Ger	eral Statu	ite number			8	
(Town) /ernon			1/2022				53-21			1	\rightarrow	100	
		r additional of	unte		Date	20	Signed (2103scutt	ng Authon	lin	1(1)	ノ、	$\pi(\mathcal{O}(\mathcal{O}))$	η
See oth	er sheet to	r additional co	Zuilla		8.3.	00		al	4				1
ourt A	ction									1 -	0 %	Election	(Date)
	ised of rights	before plea					Bond		Suraty	1	ash	□ст	☐ JY
idge)		(Dat					Bond change			J. Land	William St.	Seized prop	erty inventory number
Attorney	Public	defender	Guardian									l	
	***************************************		Plea	Plea wi	thdrawn	Verdict	- I FILLY		Remit		۸	ditional dis	position
Count	Plea da	te	Flea	Date	New plea	finding							#S
							\$	\$		-			
1							1						
-											Version and the second		
						L	\$	\$					
2						9-7-11/10 <u>-</u>						_	
-													
			1	1									
L							\$	\$					
3							A				-		
				اللائد	0	ther Cou	rt Action						Judge
Date													
		·								7A 100 - 1 - 100			
											-		
									-				
Receipt nu	mber	Cost		Boi	nd informatio		T	anted	∏ For	feiture vac	ated an	d bond reins	tated
www.medintships		☐ IMP			Bond forfeit		Forfeiture va	Circle on	_	fee - rece			(
		pt number	C	rcle one P	rogram fee -	receipt nu	imber 📫	WIQ					

ORMATION				OTATE	OF CON	INECTICUT			Dispos	ition date
	1				ERIOR	COURT				y number
R-71 REV. 3-11 be Case number	Agency name Vernon PD							146		
200012357			_							
graphical ber 19	State of C	onnect	icut vs.	Solis,	Jaime, I	VI.				
dditional Co	ounts						1	Continued to	Purpose	Reason
unt Four — Did commi	it the offense of:						_			
REATENING	2ND DEG	. (Data)			In	violation of Ger	neral Statute number		6	
l (Town)	On or abou				1	3a-62			-	
ernon	05/30/2	022								
unt Five — Did comm							LOS to number			
HREATENING	On or abo	ut (Date)				n violation of Ge 53a-62	neral Statute number			
n (Town) ernon	06/16/2			-		63a-62				
ount Six — Did commi	it the offense of:									
SSAULT 3RD	DEG					n violation of G	eneral Statute number			
At (Town)	On or ab	oul (Date)				53a-61			+	
/ernon	05/16/2									
Count Seven — Did co	CONDUCT					In violation of G	eneral Statute numbe	r		
Al (Town)	On or an	out (Date)				53a-182				
Vernon	05/16/	2022							1	
Count Eight — Did cor	mmit the offense of:									
										31
						In violation of 0	General Statute numb	er		
At (Town)	On or al	bout (Date)			In violation of 0	General Statute numb	er		
At (Town)	On or al	bout (Date)							Date signed
		bout (Date) <u> </u>	<u> </u>	Pri					Date signed Q · 3 · 2
	On or al	bout (Date	eurl	<u></u>	Pri		Seneral Statute number osecuting Authority			Date signed 4.3.2
Signed (Prosecuti	ing Authority)	1 40	o Vin	Q	Pri			le		
	ing Authority)	ion	dril	thdrawn	Verdict			le	Additional C	
Signed (Prosecuti	ing Authority)	1 40	dril	thdrawn New plea	Verdict	nted name of P	osecuting Authority Remlt	le	Additional o	
Signed (Prosecution Additional	ing Authority) Court Act	ion	Un C	thdrawn New plea	Verdict	nted name of P	osecuting Authority	le	Additional c	
Additional Count Ple	ing Authority) Court Act	ion	Un C	New plea	Verdict finding	nted name of P	osecuting Authority Remlt	le	Additional o	
Signed (Prosecutional Additional Ple	ing Authority) Court Act	ion Plea	Un C	New plea	Verdict	nted name of P	osecuting Authority Remlt	le	Additional o	
Signed (Prosecutional Additional Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict finding	nted name of P	Remit	le	Additional o	
Signed (Prosecutional Additional Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict finding	nted name of P	osecuting Authority Remlt	le	Additional c	
Additional Count Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	nted name of P	Remit	le	Additional	
Signed (Prosecutional Additional Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rine s	Remit	le	Additional C	
Additional Count Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rine s	Remit	le	Additional c	
Additional Count Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rine s	Remit	le	Additional o	disposition
Additional Count Ple	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rine s	Remit	le	Additional	
Additional Count Ple 4	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rine s	Remit	le	Additional C	disposition
Additional Count Ple 4	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rited name of P	Remit	le	Additional c	disposition
Additional Count Ple 4	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rine s	Remit	le	Additional	disposition
Additional Count Ple 4 5	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rited name of P	Remit	le	Additional	disposition
Additional Count Ple 4	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rited name of P	Remit	le	Additional C	disposition
Additional Count Ple 4 5	Court Act	ion Plea	Plea wi	New plea	Verdict	rited name of P	Remit	le	Additional c	disposition

FORMATION	l	STATE OF CO SUPERIOR	NNECTICUT			Disposition date
-CR-71 Rev. 1-17 lice Case number	71 Rev. 1-17 Case number Agency name				100	146
00012357		Vernon PD				
rrest Warran	t	p = 3.5.				
eographical ea 19	State of Connectic	ut vs. Solis, Jaime, M.	. 10/26/1992			
mber : Any Proper C	officer of the State of C	onnecticut	and to arrest	the body of th	ie .	
By Authority	of the State of Connec	cticut, you are necess	commanded to arrest	and boury and		
thin-named ac	cused. ("X" all that appl	у)		n	.co rt	
A. Accus	sed is ordered to be br	ought before a clerk	or assistant clerk of the	Superior Co	uit	
_						before the clerk
			nout undue delay bring	the offense	is alleg	ed to have been
or as	sistant clerk of the Su	perior Court for the g	a a community correcti	onal center w	ithin sa	aid geographical
com	mitted, or if the clerk's	office is not open, i	nter if no such center ex	cists in the ge	ograpi	nical area, or to
area	, or the nearest commi Correctional Institution	unity correctional cer			E	xtradition boundaries
		Wak			e	stablished by prosecutor
C. Bail s	et at U 50,000	ω				
	of	release:				
	Obey phote	tive order				
*==	J '				-	
			•			
F Cond						
	itions of release not de	etermined by the cou	rt.	Name of the Ju	dge (Prin	t or type)
	itions of release not de Signed(Judge of the Superio	r Court)	rt. B ^{t.} 3.2622	Name of the Ju	dge (Prin	t or type)
By the Court	Signed(Judge of the Superio	r Court)	B. 3.2622	Name of the Ju	Age (Prin	<u> </u>
By the Court	Arrest Warrant	r Court)	B. 3.2622	Name of the Ju	amic 1	<u> </u>
Return On	Arrest Warrant	r Court)	8.3.2622	Date	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number	Arrest Warrant	nd foregoing complaint	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there, same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint	8.3.2622	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there, same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic
Return On Geographical area number Then and there same in the hea	Arrest Warrant Townof by virtue of the within a	nd foregoing complaint d have said accused her	and warrant, I arrested t	Date 33	122	State of Connectic

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

	-
Use Only	
davits sealed	
☐ No	
	davits sealed

JD-CR-64b Rev. 3-11 C.G.S \$54-2a

C.G.S \$54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3		www.jud.ct.gov		L	
Police Case number 2200012357	Agency name Vernon PD		Court to be held at	Agency number 146 (Town) Geographical	
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) Solis, Jaime, M.		Residence (Town) of accused Vernon	Rockville Co	urt - C Area number 19	

Application For Arrest Warrant

To: A Judge of the Superior Court

The undersigned hereby applies for a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused on the basis of the facts

Affidavit(s) Attached. Affidavit Below. set forth in the: Type/print name of prosecuting authority Signed

The undersigned affiant, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. That: I, the affiant, Officer Robert Worobel, am a sworn member of the Vernon Police Department and have been since December 2018. During that time, I have investigated numerous criminal and motor vehicle incidents and have received specialized training in these matters. All facts and circumstances set forth hereinafter are known personally by me as a result of my own investigative efforts and those of fellow officers who have reported their findings to me.
- 2. That: On 08/02/2022 at approximately 1728 hours, Victim 1 (V1), came into the VPD lobby to report past tense physical domestic violence incidents. It should be noted that V1 was the victim of a domestic violence incident the previous day on 08/01/2022. During this incident, V1 reported she was physically '. Jaime Solis (DOB 10/26/1992). V1 sustained a severe laceration during this assaulted by incident and went to the hospital for treatment. V1 told me she received thirteen stitches at the hospital to close the wound above her eye. I confirmed V1 had numerous stitches above her left eye. As a result of the investigation on 08/01/2022, Jamie Solis was arrested and charged with violating C.G.S. 53a-60: Assault in the Second Degree, C.G.S. 53-21: Risk of Injury to a Child, and C.G.S. 53a-182: Disorderly Conduct. Solis was released on a \$25,000 bond with full no contact conditions of release and was scheduled to appear at GA-19 Rockville on the morning of 8/02/2022. Please refer to VPD case #22-12304 for further information regarding this incident.
- 3. That: V1 informed me that she wanted to discuss numerous past domestic violence incidents when Solis assaulted and threatened her. V1 stated she wanted to leave the relationship for awhile but she was would be taken away from her. V1 also stated she was scared of Solis retaliating if she left scared him. V1 provided the following information via sworn written statement, in full:

This is pa	ge 1 of a 6 page Affidavit)	Signed (Affiant)
ate O	8/03/2022 02:51 am	Of Just Aug 1276
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date)	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Collimission of the Colli

The foregoing Application for an arrest warrant, and affidavit(s) attached to said Application, having been submitted to and considered by the undersigned, the undersigned finds from said affidavit(s) that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed and that the accused committed it and, therefore, that probable cause exists for the

issuance of	of a warrant for the arrest	of the above-named a	ccused.	Name of Judge Judge Trial Referee
Date and	Signed at (City or town)	B.B.ZOLZ	Signed (Judge / Judge Trial Referee)	MUNGMON
Signature	Verior			8.N

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11

Solis, Jaime, M.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

Vernon

Residence (Town) of accused

C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 CFS#: 2200012357

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)

www.jud.ct.gov

Vernon PD Court to be held at (Town)

Geographical 19 Rockville Court - Cr

Affidavit - Continued

- Jaime Solis (DOB 10/26/1992), was arrested for a domestic 4. That: "On 08/01/2022 . I was transported to the violence incident in which he assaulted me hospital for my injuries and had to get 13 stitches to close an open laceration above my left eye.
- 5. That: On 08/02/2022 I returned to the Vernon Police Department to speak with Officer Worobel to discuss past incidents where Jaime physically assaulted me. I also came into the Vernon PD to ask about an unregistered firearm that I found on 08/01/2022. Per State Police protocol, Lt Haglund of CSP Troop D arrived at my home to collect all of Jaime's work belongings, including his firearms, patrol vehicle, and other miscellaneous work related items in the home. While Lt Haglund was at my residence, I informed him that I found an additional unregistered firearm sitting on his dresser in our bedroom. In the past, Jaime told me the firearm was from when he was in the Army and they never collected it when he left. I also came into the VPD to speak with an officer regarding threatening remarks Jaime made on 08/01/2022 when he assaulted me.
- 6. That: I estimate within the last year, Jaime has physically assaulted me approximately forty times. Many of the incidents occurred when I attempted to stick up for myself, which started verbal arguments. The verbal arguments would then escalate and Jaime would often punch, slap, or strike me with objects including his belt. Jaime also has threatened to kill me and assault me numerous times in the past.
- 7. That: One incident that I specifically remember well occurred around Christmas time of 2020. This 'Right" in Vernon, incident occurred when we lived in our apartment CT. During this incident, I attempted to stick up for myself which upset Jaime and he began to verbally disrespect me. Jaime pushed me backwards and I fell into a washing machine. As I tried to stand back up, Jaime backhanded me in the face with what I believe was his left hand. The side of his hand struck directly to the right of my left eye, from the perspective of someone facing me. The strike split open my head leaving a open wound which was bleeding a lot. Jaime went to the store and bought butterfly bandages to close the wound. I still have an approximate half inch to one inch scar from the injury. I am not sure if I photographed the injury but will send Officer Worobel the photographs if I am able to find any. I was approximately three months pregnant at this time
- 8. That: Another incident occurred on June 24, 2022 at approximately 5:51pm, while we were living in our

ate	08/03/2022 02:51 at		Signed (Afflant) Signed (Judge/Clerk, gommissioner of Superi	76 or Court, Notary Public
Jurat	Subscribed and swarn before	me on (Date)	Reviewed (Judge / Judge Trial Referee)	Date Date
Reviewed	(Prospeutorial Official)	Date 2	Reviewed (Judge / Juge	8.3.200

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Vernon PD

C.G.S § 54-2a	www.jud.ct.gov	Vernon PD
Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 CFS #: 2200012357 Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town)of accused Vernon	Court to be held at (Town) Rockville Court - Cr Area number
Solis, Jaime, M.		e di e

During this incident, Jaime was giving me a hard time about money for the Affidavit - Continued mortgage. I had moved back into the house after moving out for only about one day. At this point, I was house only sleeping at the house and was completing all my other daily activities at my parents house. I told Jaime I thought it was unfair for me to pay half the mortgage when I was barely ever at the house. Jaime refused to budge so I ended up just paying him half the mortgage. Money was tight for me at this time so I asked Jaime for some of my mortgage payment back to buy supplies for me money and became very angry I asked for money. During this incident, I feared for my safety based on the past physical abuse, so I began recording on my cell phone and placed it in my back pocket. In the video you can hear me scream which is directly after Jaime shoved me backwards. Jaime then slapped me in the face and began punching me in the stomach. Jaime continued to shove me, slap me in the face, and punch me in the stomach numerous times. During this entire incident, $^{\prime}$ crawling around on the floor. After Jaime shoved me the first time, I stumbled backwards and accidentally stepped on J1's fingers. I later sent the recording of this incident to Officer Worobel.

- 9. That: Another incident I remember occurred sometime from the middle of May 2022 to the middle of June 2022. During this incident, I asked Jaime why he would get rid of something we had in the house. Jaime instantly became frustrated that I questioned him on something and told me he would "beat your he was referring to . When Jaime said (my) ass in front of
- 10. That: Another incident occurred on June 16, 2022 over text message. This incident started because Jaime was upset I asked him to contact his Aunt regarding an apartment for me to stay in. I told Jaime that it was "fucked" that he was kicking me out of the house and he became angry. Jaime sent me a text message threatening to "beat your (my) ass". Jaime then texted me messaging saying he promised "something" would happen to the dog. He texted me "You ether [sic] leave with him alive or I swear to the kids you're staying here without him."

Jaime then stated, "And that's not a threat. That is. Promise. No that's not even close to what I'm capable I replied, "You're sick" off. I told you, idc."

During this incident 11. That: Another incident occurred on May 16, 2022 at our home from New York wanted to come staying with us with 9 people total. I was frustrated that Jaime did not run this by me or give me any notice they were coming. I was standing in the kitchen when Jaime was

yelling at me and telling me I did not have a say in who stayed at the house.

(This is pag	ie 3 of a 6 page Affidavit	Signed (Affiant)
Date	08/03/2022 02:51 am	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn before me on (Date) ANG 0 3 2022	Reviewed (Judge / Judge Trial Referee) Reviewed (Judge / Judge Trial Referee)
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official) Date 8.3.22	

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

SUPEKIUK CUU www.jud.ct.gov

Vernon PD

CFS #: 2200012357

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)
Solis, Jaime, M.

Residence (Town)of accused
Vernon

Court to be held at (Town)

Rockville Court - Cr

Geographical
Area number

19

Affidavit - Continued

Jaime quickly ran up the stairs and I turned around to face the sink in the kitchen. Jaime ran back down the stairs with his belt and I was cornered in the kitchen with nowhere to go. I yelled for Jaime to stop and he began repeatedly hitting me with it. Jaime hit me with the belt at least 10 times. The assault left bruises on my arms, back, butt, back of my upper leg, and on the back of my calf. I took photographs of the injuries and there were at least 10 total bruises.

- 12. That: I wish to press charges for all of the past incidents where Jaime threatened and physically assaulted me." End of statement.
- 13. That: V1 sent me a video recording of the incident on June 24, 2022 at approximately 5:51pm, and another video recording of the incident between the middle of May 2022 and the middle of June 2022. V1 explained that she did not have an exact date for this recording because there was no time stamp. V1 stated she had transferred the video to a flash drive in fear that Solis may find it in her phone. V1 stated when it was transferred back to her phone, she was unable to find a time stamp.
- 14. That: While viewing the video from the June 24, 2022 incident, I noted the audio was consistent with V1's account of the events provided in her statement. It should be noted V1 stated she had her cell phone recording the video in her back pocket because she did not want Solis to know she was recording. As a result, nothing is scene in the video but audio was captured. At the beginning of the video, I heard a male mumbling an inaudible sentence. A crashing sound followed and a female, who V1 identified as herself, was heard screaming. I child was then heard crying and a female stated "you made me fall on". V1 stated this is when Solis pushed her causing her to stumble backwards, stepping on J1's fingers in the process.
- 15. That: A male voice then stated "yell at me fucking outside? Who the fuck do you think you are?" Several more stumbling sounds were heard followed by several impact noises. The impact noises sounded consistent with that of skin contacting skin. V1 stated this is when Solis was slapping her in the face, pushing her, and punching her stomach. A child was also crying in close proximity to the cell phone recording throughout the incident. V1 stated the male voice in the video was Solis and the child crying was J1. This video totaled of 47 seconds.
- 16. That: I then viewed the video from the timeframe between the middle of May 2022 to the middle of

(This is pag	ge 4 of a 6 page Affidavit	Signed (Affiant)
Date	08/03/2022 02:51 am	Signed (Judge/Clerk/Commissioner) of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn before me on (Date) AUG 0 3 2022	Reviewed (Judger Valge Trial Referee) Date 8-3-707
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official) Date 8.3.6	22 //-

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11

C.G.S § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3 CFS #: 2200012357

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov	Vernon PD		
Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town) Rockville Court - Cr	Geographical Area number	19

Affidavit - Continued

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) Solis, Jaime, M.

- June 2022. During this video a male voice was heard saying,
- tucking in my fucking house. That's what I already have to do with it."
- "Get the fuck away before I beat your ass in front of him."
- 17. That: A child was then heard mumbling an unrecognizable sound and the male voice said "piece of shit". V1 stated the male voice in this video was Solis and he was threatening her (V1) while J1 was present. This video totaled 11 seconds.
- 18. That: V1 emailed me several photographs from injuries she sustained on the incident on May 16, 2022 when Solis allegedly struck her at least 10 times with a belt. V1 explained Solis folded the belt in half when he hit her with it. In the photographs, I observed V1 had numerous bruises on her arm, lower back, hip, buttocks, outer thigh, hamstring, and calf areas.
- 19. That: V1 also sent a screen shot of a text message conversation that occurred on June 16, 2022 with the contact "Maury". V1 explained that she referred to Solis as "Maury" and stated when she referred to "Maury" she meant Jamie. It should be noted a check of Solis' information middle name is Mauricio.

The text message conversation went as follows:

Maury. You ∨1: "It's fucked up that you're kicking me out so you can have women here. I have

think I want to stay here. Maury: "Don't fucking start with me b4 I go beat your ass."

Maury: "If you keep fucking playing games about moving out. I promise you something is happening to the Maury: "You ask them"

Maury: "You ether [sic] leave with him alive or I swear to the kids you're staying here without him."

V1: "You're sick

Maury: "And that's not a threat. That is. Promise"

Maury: "No that's not even close to what I'm capable off. I told you, idc"

20. That: V1 emailed me both videos, photographs of her injuries, and the photograph of the screen shot containing threatening messages. The files were burned to a DVD and submitted to evidence on a JD-CR-18. Printouts of the photographs were also submitted to records.

(This is pag	ge 5 of a 6 page Affidavit	Signed (Afflant)
Date	08/03/2022 02:51 am	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public)
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn before me on (Date) AUG 0 3 2022	Reviewed (Judge & Hidge Trial Referee) Reviewed (Judge & Hidge Trial Referee)
Reviewed	(Prospentorial Official)	7/10

JD-CR-64a Rev 3-11 C.G.S § 54-2a

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Vernon PD

C.G.S § 54-28 Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3	www.jud.ct.gov	Vernon PD
CFS #: 2200012357	Residence (Town)of accused	Court to be held at (Town) Geographical 19
Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Vernon	Rockville Court - Cr Area number
Solis, Jaime, M.		

- 21. That: On 08/02/2022, I received information from Sergeant Wyse that the State Police located an after he was arrested on 08/01/2022. I spoke to CSP Lt Haglund who on the night of 08/01/2022. Lt Haglund stated per their policy, he additional firearm at collected Solis' department issued gear and cruiser from his residence. Lt Haglund stated while at the residence, V1 informed him that she located an additional firearm on a dresser in the upstairs bedroom, other than Solis' department issued handgun and rifle. V1 requested for Lt Haglund to seize the firearm, which he did. Lt Haglund stated he completed a surrender of firearms log, but requested I complete Firearm and Ammunition Compliance Statement because the arrest was made in Vernon.
- 22. That: On 08/02/2022 at approximately 1741 hours, I drove to 200 Regan Road Apt 34 D, where Solis was temporarily staying. Solis signed the Compliance Statement stating that he was not in possession of, nor did he have access to any firearms or ammunition. Solis stated he did not have a CT pistol permit and going forward. VPD dispatch confirmed this. Solis stated he would be staying at
- 23. That: I informed Solis that V1 reported several past domestic violence incidents between them. I asked Solis if he would be willing to come into the VPD to discuss the incidents. Solis refused stating he hired a lawyer who instructed him to "stay quiet".
- 24. That: Based on the above mentioned facts and circumstances, I respectfully request that a warrant be issued for the physical arrest of Jamie Solis (DOB 10/26/1992) for violating Connecticut General Statutes on May 16, 2022, June 16, 2022, June 24, 2022, and between the timeframe of the middle of May 2022 to the middle of June 2022. V1 stated all of the incidents occured in the town of Vernon. Jamie Solis is a due to the protective order. Solis is 29 year old white male, would be temporarily be staying at approximately 5'06" tall, and approximately 180 pounds with black hair and hazel eyes.

This warrant has not been presented before any other court for review.

(11111	ge 6 of a 6 page Affidavit	Signed (Affiant)	26
Date	08/03/2022 02:51 am	Signed (Judge/Clerk, Compressioner of Superior	r Court, Notary Public)
Jurat	Subscribed and sworn before me on (Date) AUG 0 3 2022	Reviewed (30/194/ Judge Trial Referee)	8.3.777
Reviewed	(Prosecutorial Official)	2	70000